503786322 04/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3832968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HC CAPITAL HOLDINGS 0214A, LLC	04/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BUCK BOMB PRODUCTS, LLC		
Street Address:	6000 HUNTINGTON CT. NE		
Internal Address:	C/O HUNTER'S SPECIALTIES, INC.		
City:	CEDAR RAPIDS		
State/Country:	IOWA		
Postal Code:	52402		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8206697
Application Number:	13826879
Application Number:	14169225

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000 **Email:** kwalsh@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: KELLY WALSH, MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 1: 227 W. MONROE STREET, SUITE 4400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	092619-0018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE M. HOUHANISIN
SIGNATURE:	/George M. Houhanisin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Buck Bomb Products - Patent Release by HC Capital#page1.tif source=Buck Bomb Products - Patent Release by HC Capital#page2.tif source=Buck Bomb Products - Patent Release by HC Capital#page3.tif

PATENT 503786322 REEL: 038296 FRAME: 0038

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is given this 15th day of April, 2016 by HC CAPITAL HOLDINGS 0214A, LLC, not individually but in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party") under that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of August 25, 2014 by and among Secured Party, the lenders from time to time party thereto as Lenders, the Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, and BUCK BOMB PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2015 by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party and filed on May 6, 2015 in Reel 035576, Frame 0669 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, terms not defined herein are used herein as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Secured Party hereby RELEASES, discharges, and terminates the security interest granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Grantor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule A;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License.

The recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized to cancel the security agreement of record for the Patent Collateral.

This release shall be binding upon Secured Party's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

DM_US 72071826-3.092619.0018

PATENT REEL: 038296 FRAME: 0039 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper corporation officer on the date first written above.

HC CAPITAL HOLDINGS 0214A, LLC

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>	<u>Application</u>	<u>Filing</u>
			No.	Date
8206697	06/26/2012	DEER LURE AEROSOL	11/466,201	08/22/2006
		DISPENSING APPARATUS		
N/A	N/A	ANIMAL BAIT WITH	13/826,879	03/14/2013
		THREADED SHAPE		
N/A	N/A	ANIMAL BAIT WITH	14/169,225	01/31/2014
		GROUND ENGAGEMENT		
		SHAPE		

 $DM_US\ 72071826\text{--}3.092619.0018$

RECORDED: 04/15/2016

PATENT REEL: 038296 FRAME: 0041